

No. 20-255

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

B.L. A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER  
Lawrence Levy and her mother Betty Lou Levy,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third  
Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
MARY BETH TINKER AND JOHN TINKER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Robert Corn-Revere\*  
Caesar Kalinowski IV  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1301 K Street, NW  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 973-4200  
bobcornrevere@dwt.com  
caesarkalinowski@dwt.com  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Petitioner Seeks to Make School Speech Restrictions the Norm.....	6
A. The Third Circuit Properly Read <i>Tinker</i> as a Narrow Exception That Allows Only Limited Speech Restrictions .....	7
B. Petitioner Treats Protections for Student Speech as the Exception, Not the Rule.....	10
II. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Eviscerate Student Speech Rights Set Forth in <i>Tinker</i> .....	14
A. Petitioner’s Test for Regulating Off-Campus Speech Has No Limiting Principles.....	15
B. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Effectively Overturn <i>Tinker</i> and Broadly Undermine Student Speech Rights .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	26
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	19
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5, 13, 16
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	3
<i>Brown v. Glines</i> , 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	3
<i>D.J.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13

<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Farrington v. Tokushige</i> , 273 U.S. 284 (1927).....	6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	24
<i>Klein v. Smith</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986) .....	25
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , No. 20-3289, 2021 WL 1149377 (6th Cir. Mar. 26, 2021) .....	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	6
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	20

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	3, 11, 24, 25
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	26
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	12
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972).....	24, 25
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ., Granville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	24, 25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	3
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 6, 26
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	3
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13

### **Other Authorities**

Alex Morley & Samantha Harris, <i>In anti-intellectual email, Wellesley profs call engaging with controversial arguments an imposition on students</i> , FIRE (thefire.org), Mar. 21, 2017.....	22
The Beatles, <i>Taxman</i> , REVOLVER (Apple Records, 1966) .....	15

Catherine J. Ross, LESSONS IN CENSORSHIP (Cambridge: Harvard Univ. Press, 2015) .....	22, 23
David L. Hudson, Jr., <i>Unsettled Questions in Student Speech Law</i> , 22 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1113 (2020) .....	7, 11
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Deconstitutionalization of Education</i> , 36 LOY. U. CHI. L. J. 111 (2004) .....	11
Greg Lukianoff & Jonathan Haidt, THE CODDLING OF THE AMERICAN MIND (New York: Penguin Press, 2018) .....	22
<a href="http://tinkertourusa.org/about/tinkertour/">http://tinkertourusa.org/about/tinkertour/</a> .....	2
<a href="https://newseumed.org/tools/artifact/mary-beth-tinker-podcast">https://newseumed.org/tools/artifact/ mary-beth-tinker-podcast</a> .....	2
Kelly Shackelford, <i>Mary Beth and John Tinker and Tinker v. Des Moines: Opening the Schoolhouse Gates to First Amendment Freedom</i> , 39 J. SUP. CT. HISTORY 372 (2014) .....	21
Lisa Feldman Barrett, <i>When is Speech Violence?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 14, 2017) .....	22
Ronald K.L. Collins & Sam Chaltain, WE MUST NOT BE AFRAID TO BE FREE (2011) .....	1, 21



Stephen Wermiel, *Tinkering With  
Circuit Conflicts Beyond the  
Schoolhouse Gate*, 22 U. PA. J.  
CONST. L. 1135 (2020) ..... 11
